
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Executive Procurement Committee 

 
TUESDAY, 13TH MARCH, 2007 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Mallett (Chair), Meehan, Diakides and Haley 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
  

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 
will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 12 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 19 
below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest. 
 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee held 

on 13 February 2007. 
 



 

2 

6. PROCUREMENT OF AN ICT MANAGED SERVICES PROVIDER (MSP) FOR THE 
BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE PROGRAMME  (PAGES 11 - 18)  

 
 Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service – to inform 

members of the procurement procedure currently underway and progress made to 
date in the procurement of an ICT (Information and Communications Technology) 
Manager Service Provider (MSP) for the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) 
Programme.  
 

7. OLDER PEOPLE NURSING CARE BEDS:  AWARD OF CONTRACT - PART A  
(PAGES 19 - 24)  

 
 Report of Interim Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services – following 

agreement of the Procurement Committee on 14.11.06 to waive the requirement to 
tender for residential and nursing care provision until December 2007; this report 
seeks to award 2 contracts in order to secure value for money for the Council. 
 

8. TIER 2/3 YOUNG PERSONS SUBSTANCE MISUSE: CONTRACT EXTENSION - 
PART A  (PAGES 25 - 36)  

 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, PPPC – to seek agreement to extend the 

contract for the provision of the Tier 2/3 Young Persons Substance Misuse Service.  
Please note this report should be read in conjunction with Item 9 on this Agenda: Tier 
2/3 Young Persons Substance Misuse Service Contract Award. 
 

9. TIER 2/3 YOUNG PERSONS SUBSTANCE MISUSE: CONTRACT AWARD - PART 
A  (PAGES 37 - 50)  

 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (PPPC) – to seek agreement to award the 

contract for the provision of the Tier 2/3 Young Persons Substance Misuse Service.  
Please also see item 8 on this agenda. 
 

10. TIER 2/3 STIMULANT/POLYDRUG TREATMENT SERVICE: AWARD OF 
CONTRACT - PART A  (PAGES 51 - 62)  

 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, PPPC – to seek agreement to award the 

contract for the provision of the Stimulant/Polydrug Treatment Service 
 

11. MEASURED TERM CONTRACT FOR THE REACTIVE BUILDING FABRIC 
REPAIRS AND MINOR MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORKS 2007/8 - PART 
A  (PAGES 63 - 68)  

 
 Report of the Head of Corporate Property Services – to seek agreement to award the 

contract for the Measured Term Contract for the Reactive Building Fabric Repairs and 
Minor Mechanical and Electrical Works One Year Contract 2007/8. 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 



 

3 

 To consider any items admitted at 2 above 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information).   
 
Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services 
The following items allow for consideration of exempt information (if required) in 
relation to items 6-11 which appear earlier on this agenda  
 

14. OLDER PEOPLE NURSING CARE BEDS:  AWARD OF CONTRACT - PART B  
(PAGES 69 - 70)  

 
 Report of Interim Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services – following 

agreement of the Procurement Committee on 14.11.06 to waive the requirement to 
tender for residential and nursing care provision until December 2007, this report 
seeks to award 2 contracts in order to secure value for money for the Council. 
 
 

15. TIER 2/3 YOUNG PERSONS SUBSTANCE MISUSE: CONTRACT EXTENSION - 
PART B  (PAGES 71 - 72)  

 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive PPPC – to seek agreement to extend the 

contract for the provision of the Tier 2/3 Young Persons Substance Misuse Service.  
Please note this report should be read in conjunction with Item 9 on this Agenda: Tier 
2/3  Young Persons Substance Misuse Service Contract Award. 
 
 

16. TIER 2/3 YOUNG PERSONS SUBSTANCE MISUSE: CONTRACT AWARD - PART 
B  (PAGES 73 - 74)  

 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (PPPC) – to seek agreement to award the 

contract for the provision of the Tier 2/3 Young Persons Substance Misuse Service.  
Please also see item 8 on this agenda. 
 
 

17. TIER 2/3 STIMULANT/POLYDRUG TREATMENT SERVICE: AWARD OF 
CONTRACT - PART B  (PAGES 75 - 76)  

 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, PPPC – to seek agreement to award the 

contract for the provision of the Stimulant/Polydrug Treatment Service 
 
 

18. MEASURED TERM CONTRACT FOR THE REACTIVE BUILDING FABRIC 
REPAIRS AND MINOR MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORKS 2007/8 - PART 
B  (PAGES 77 - 78)  

 



 

4 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Property Services – to seek agreement to award the 
contract for the Measured Term Contract for the Reactive Building Fabric Repairs and 
Minor Mechanical and Electrical Works One Year Contract 2007/8. 
 
 

19. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items admitted at item 2 above 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Julie Harris 
Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel: 020 8489 2958 
Fax: 020 8881 5218 
Email: julie.harris@haringey.gov.uk 
 
5 March 2007 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2007 

Councillors *Mallett (Chair), *Diakides, Haley and *Meehan 
 

*Present  

  
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
PROC26.
 

ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the meeting be adjourned until 19.30 hours. 
 

 
 

PROC27.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Haley. 
 

 
 

PROC28.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 14 November and 7 
December 2006 be approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HMS 

PROC29.
 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME - STEADY STATE 
CONTRACTS (Report of the Interim Director of Adult, Culture and 
Community Services - Agenda Item 6) 
  
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information).  
 
With our consent Recommendation 3.1 in the report was amended from 
Contract Standing Order ‘6.3’ to ‘6.4’. The entry in the Appendix in 
relation to Hornsey Housing Trust – West Green Road was also 
amended.  
 
We were informed that the Supporting People Programme had recently 
been the subject of an inspection by the Audit Commission which had 
resulted in a favourable report. We asked that 
[...]
 issuing variations and agreeing additional costs in 
particular in relation to primary school projects without first obtaining the 
client services’ agreement which made control of expenditure more 
difficult. We asked that officers ensure that all variations and extra costs 
be agreed first with clients before orders were issued. 
 
Arising from a question in relation to the level of expertise within the 
Council to administer the current number of consultants, Councillor 
Diakides asked to be supplied with details of the decision to transfer 
Construction Procurement Group to the Corporate Procurement Unit. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.02, 
approval be granted to an extension of the contract for 
Construction Related Consultancy Services for a further 1 year 
period.  

2. That in view of the risks involved in not having benchmarked 
the consultants’ fees against the industry as it currently stood, 
a further report be made on the steps being taken to consider 
the market and propose the model for the next Framework 
Agreement. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 
 
 
 
 
HMS 
 
 
 
HPr 
 
 
 
 
HPr 

PROC32.
 

PROCUREMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES (Report of the 
Acting Director of Finance – Agenda Item 9) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2007 

 

Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for the provision of internal 
audit services to Deloitte and Touche Public Sector Internal Audit 
Services Ltd. with effect from 1 April 2007 for a period of 5 years 
with an option to extend for a further one year. 
  

 
 
 
DF 
 
 

PROC33.
 

EXTENSION OF CAPGEMINI AGREEMENT FOR DEVELOPMENT 
AND SUPPORT OF THE SIEBEL CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIP 
MANAGEMENT (CRM) SYSTEM (Report of the Director of Corporate 
Services - Agenda Item 10) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.02,  
approval be granted to the extension of the Capgemini Agreement 
for development and support of the Siebel CRM system, in the 
sum named in the Appendix to the interleaved report for a further 
6 month period from January 2008 to June 2008. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 

PROC34.
 

AWARD OF FRAMEWORK AGREEMENTS TO FOUR DECENT 
HOMES CONSTRUCTOR PARTNERS (Report of the Interim Director of 
Adult, Culture and Community Services - Agenda Item 11) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information).  With our consent revised comments 
of the Acting Director of Finance were tabled. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Orders and as 
allowed under the European Union Directive on public 
procurement (the Consolidated Directive), as implemented in the 
UK by the Public Contracts Regulations 2006, approval be 
granted to the award of Framework Agreements for Decent 
Homes to the following Constructors for the contact areas noted – 
 

• South Tottenham – Apollo London 

• Wood Green – Mulalley & Company Ltd. 

• North Tot
[...]
DREN’S CENTRES – PHASE TWO, EARLSMEAD & 
WELBOURNE PRIMARY SCHOOLS: AWARD OF CONTRACT (Report 
of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda 
Item 17) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, 
approval be granted to the award of the contract for the 
development and construction of a Children’s Centre at both 
Earlsmead and Welbourne Primary School sites to Hutton 
Construction Ltd. in the sum specified in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report  

 

2. That it be noted that the contract awarded was for a period of 
22 weeks.   

 

 
 

PROC41.
 

VARIATION TO THE SECONDARY SCHOOLS PFI AGREEMENT 
(Report of the Director of Corporate Services - Agenda Item 18) 
 
The interleaved report was the subject of a motion to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting as it contained exempt information relating 
to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2007 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.02, 
approval be granted to the variations to the existing Secondary 
Schools PFI contract as set out in paragraph 9 of the 
interleaved report and the appended draft Deed of Variation. 

 
2. That the Acting Director of Finance be authorised to finalise 

negotiations with Haringey Schools Services Limited in 
respect of the proposed variations. 
 

3. That it be noted that further reports on the implementation of 
the contract   variation would be submitted in due course. 

 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
DCS/ 
DF 
 
 
DCS 
 
 

 
 
ANTONIA MALLETT 
Chair 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

    Agenda item:  
 

Procurement Committee                       On 13 March 2007 

 

Report Title: Procurement of an ICT Managed Service Provider for the Building 
Schools for the Future Programme 

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): v55 

Report of: Director of Children and Young People's Service 

Ward(s) affected: All Report for: Information 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report is for information only and seeks to inform Members of the 
procurement procedure currently underway and progress made to date in the 
procurement of an ICT (Information and Communications Technology) Managed 
Service Provider (MSP) for the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) 
programme. 

 

2. Introduction by Executive Member 

2.1 This report is to inform the Committee of progress with this major procurement 
exercise and the intended use of the new competitive dialogue procedure.   The 
award of the contract for an ICT MSP for the BSF programme with a total 
contract value of approximately £28 million over a 5 year contract term will be a 
key decision.    

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 That Members note the procurement procedure currently underway and progress 
made to date as outlined in this report. 

3.2 That Members note that this is the first of three reports (two for information and 
the third for award of contract) for presentation at Procurement Committee to be 
scheduled at key stages of this procurement to keep Members informed of 
progress. 

3.3 That Members note this procurement will eventually lead to seek Members’ 
agreement as a key decision to award the contract for an ICT MSP for the BSF 
programme with a total contract value of approximately £28 million over a 5 year 
contract term. 

 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 6Page 11



 

 2 

 

Report Authorised by:    
 
   Sharon Shoesmith 
   Director  
   Children and Young People's Service 

Co
[...]
. Financial Implications 

18.1 Purchasing beds with Providers A and B will provide both a fair price and 
 financial security to the Council during the period of the contract. 

19. Comments of the Director of Finance 

19.1 The Director of Finance has been consulted in the preparation of this report.  
The service has identified a shortage of specialist beds in the market and by 
entering into a block contract with this Provider the council’s position in the 
market will be more secure.  The funding for the purchase of the nursing care 
beds ill come from the Older People’s budget. 

Page 22



 

 5 

20. Comments of the Head of Legal Services 

20.1 TA waiver of Contract Standing Order 6.4. (requirement to tender) in respect 
of residential and nursing provision was approved by the Procurement 
Committee at its meeting on 14 November 2006. 

 
20.2 The proposed contracts are not designated as priority services under the 

Public Contracts Regulations 2006 and therefore tendering is not required in 
Europe. 

 
 
20.3 Because of the value of the proposed contract to Provider A, a decision in 

respect of award must be made by the Procurement Committee in 
accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 (contracts over £250,000).  
The value of the proposed contract to Provider B  is under £250,000 but the 
Procurement Committee also has power to approve award of this contract. 

 
20.4 The Head of Legal Services confirms that there is no legal reason preventing 

Procurement Committee from agreeing the recommendation at paragraph 
14. 

 

21. Comments of the Head of Procurement 

21.1 The situation and options appraisal has been discussed with the Corporate 
Procurement Unit which has agreed that this is the most sensible approach in 
the circumstances.  This approach will ensure that the council is best placed 
to take advantage of market conditions.  CPU will work closely with 
colleagues to ensure that the contract is appropriate and represents best 
value for the authority. 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

    Agenda item:  
 

Executive Procurement Committee on Tuesday 13th March 2007  
    

 

Report Title: Tier 2/3 Young Persons Substance Misuse Service contract 
extension (Part A): contract extension 

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): Version 57 

Report of: Assistant Chief Executive (PPPC) 

Ward(s) affected: All Report for: Key decision  

1. Purpose 

1.1 To seek Members agreement to extend the contract for the provision of the Tier 
2/3 Young Persons Substance Misuse Service. 

1.2 This report needs to be read in conjunction with the report titled: Tier 2/3 Young 
Persons Substance Misuse Service contract award. 

2. Introduction by Executive Member 

2.1   Haringey Drug and Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) are responsible for 
commissioning young persons substance misuse services in the borough. The 
DAAT is funded through the Young Persons Substance Misuse Grant (YPSMG) 
which is given straight to the DAAT from Government Office for London (GOL) 
and is ‘banked’ by the council. This extension will support incoming contractors 
to manage the change over process and ensure that young people in Haringey 
who are considered vulnerable  continue to have access to a substance misuse 
service. I fully support the recommendation to extend the contract as outlined at 
paragraph 3.1 of this report.  

3. Recommendations 

3.1 That the Procurement Committee agrees to extend the Young Persons 
Substance Misuse Service contract to the recommended organisation (see Part B 
for exempt information) for a period of  3 months, commencing on 1st April 2007  

Report Authorised by: Justin Holliday, Assistant Chief Executive (PPPC) 

Contact Officer: Peray Ahmet, Young Persons Substance Misuse Co ordinator        
tel: 020 8489 6961 email: peray.ahmet@haringey.gov.uk or Marion Morris, DAAT 
Strategy Manager 020 8 489 6909 email: marion.morris@haringey.gov.uk 

[No.] 

REPORT TEMPLATE: 
[...]
pically 20% of building portfolio completed each year).   

 

This report relates to the “Reactive Maintenance Works” only, which have 

been estimated to be in order of £500,000 per annum. 

  

4.6 From April 2008 it is proposed that the delivery of both reactive and planned 

maintenance  works will be integrated under one contract. This would be 

procured through the “Official  Journal of the European Union” and is likely to be 

based on the ethos of a partnering  approach. At this stage it is not practical to 

consider combining these two work elements  due to the time scales required and 

works that still need to be undertaken to deliver such a  proposal. 

             

5.0  Report 

 

5.1 In conjunction with CPU/CPG the consultant John Rowan & Partners were 

selected from  the CRCS framework agreement to produce a tender 

specification for the provision of a  “Measured Term Contract for the Reactive 

Building Fabric Repairs and Minor Mechanical &  Electrical Works for the 

Financial Year 2007/08”.   

 

5.2 This specification was then used to invite tenders for the provision of labour, 

materials and transport to provide a reactive maintenance service to support 

the Haringey operational building portfolio.  The contract was based on the 

“National Schedule of Rates” combined with some “day works” to price the 

works.  It is estimated that the total value of reactive works is in the order of 

£500,000 per annum. Each order would be capped at a maximum order 

value of £5,000 and minimum of £20. 

 

5.3 The typical reactive repair and maintenance works cover the:- 

 

• External Building Fabric 

• Internal Building Fabric  

• Heating, Ventilation & Air Conditioning 

Page 65



Standard Template A7: Contracts above £250k - award of contract 

• Electrical Systems 

• Piped Services 

• Security 

• Fire Systems 

 

5.4 The reactive maintenance will be undertaken in response to breakdown 

reports which are  normally managed through the C
[...]
 

11.4 It is proposed that the 1st ranking Contractor will be awarded the contract on 

the basis that they submitted the most economically advantageous tender in 

accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.1(b). 

 

11.5 In accordance with order 12.01 of the Contract Standing Order the contract 

must be in writing and by way of a document prepared by or on a basis 

approved by the Head of Legal Services. 

 

11.6 The Head of Legal Services confirms that there are no legal reasons 

preventing members from approving the recommendation of this report.  

 

12.0 Comments of the Head of Procurement  

 

12.1  The majority of work under this contract falls under the remit of works, rather 

than services, and did not therefore need to follow a full EU tender. 

12.2 Use of the existing construction framework agreements was not possible, as 

the type of reactive work to be undertaken did not form part of the initial 

specification for the framework agreements. 

 

Page 67



Standard Template A7: Contracts above £250k - award of contract 

12.3 A thorough evaluation under the principles of the most economically 

advantageous tender (MEAT) has been undertaken, and involved an 

evaluation panel with a strong mixture of skills (including facilities 

management, property management and construction procurement.   

 

12.5 This procurement follows the Procurement Code of Practice and complies 

with the Council’s CSOs. 

 

12.6 The Head of Procurement supports the recommendation to Members made 

at paragraph 7. 

 

13.0 Comments of the Director of Finance 

 

13.1 The Director of Finance supports this award of contract as it should provide 

improved value for money in how resources are used for Reactive 

maintenance works and notes that a new contract will be put in place from 

April 2008 covering both reactive and planned maintenance support. 

 

Page 68



Agenda Item 14Page 69

Document is exempt



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15Page 71

Document is exempt



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16Page 73

Document is exempt



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17Page 75

Document is exempt



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18Page 77

Document is exempt



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Procurement of an ICT Managed Services Provider (MSP) for the Building Schools for the Future Programme
	7 Older People Nursing Care Beds:  Award of Contract - PART A
	8 Tier 2/3 Young Persons Substance Misuse: Contract Extension - PART A
	9 Tier 2/3 Young Persons Substance Misuse: Contract Award - PART A
	10 Tier 2/3 Stimulant/Polydrug Treatment Service: Award of Contract - PART A
	11 Measured Term Contract for the Reactive Building Fabric Repairs and Minor Mechanical and Electrical Works 2007/8 - PART A
	14 Older People Nursing Care Beds:  Award of Contract - PART B
	15 Tier 2/3 Young Persons Substance Misuse: Contract Extension - PART B
	16 Tier 2/3 Young Persons Substance Misuse: Contract Award - PART B
	17 Tier 2/3 Stimulant/Polydrug Treatment Service: Award of Contract - PART B
	18 Measured Term Contract for the Reactive Building Fabric Repairs and Minor Mechanical and Electrical Works 2007/8 - PART B



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2007 

Councillors *Mallett (Chair), *Diakides, Haley and *Meehan 
 

*Present  
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
PROC42.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (AGENDA ITEM 1)  

 Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Diakides. 
 

 
 

PROC43.
 

MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 5)  

 RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2007 be 
approved and signed 

 

 
 
HLDMS 

 

PROC44.
 

PROCUREMENT OF AN ICT MANAGED SERVICES PROVIDER 
(MSP) FOR THE BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE 
PROGRAMME (Report of the Director of the Children and Young 
Peoples' Service - Agenda Item 6) 

 

  
We noted the procurement process underway and the progress made to 
date in the procurement of an ICT (Information and Communications 
Technology) Managed Service Provider (MSP) for the Building Schools 
for the Future (BSF) programme.   
 
Clarification was sought of the figure of £194 million quoted in paragraph 
4.1 of the report in relation to the amount of BSF funding the Council had 
secured to spend on improving their secondary school buildings, to build 
a new secondary school and a sixth form centre as opposed to the £178 
million advised previously. We were advised that the sum now quoted 
included the Learning and Skills Council Funding contribution to the 
Sixth Form Centre and other associated funds which were being 
included in one portfolio.  
 
Clarification having also been sought of the budget for the Sixth Form 
Centre, we noted that the capital provision had been made before the 
BSF Funding Allocation Model was agreed between the Partnership for 
Schools/DfES and the Council in February 2005. A capital amount was 
set aside to cover the acquisition and commissioning of the new 
infrastructure and equipment and revenue budgets would be applied to 
support the ongoing support of the infrastructure for the 5 year period. It 
was intended that when the MSP was appointed, the BSF estate would 
then be rolled in and managed through the central support contract. 
 
Assurance having been sought that the £28 million budget for ICT 
investment would not be exceeded we were informed that all elements of 
the BSF budget were cash limited and a commitment had been given to 
the BSF Programme Board that there would be adherence to the limits 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2007 

 

on the ICT and the Construction streams.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the procurement procedure currently underway and progress 
to date as set out in the interleaved report be noted. 

 
2. That it be noted that the was the first of three reports on 

procurement procedure for the ICT Managed Service the third of 
which would recommend the Award of the Contract for a Service 
Provider.  

 
3. That Members of the Committee be supplied with a briefing note 

which provided a reconciliation between the two amounts of BSF 
funding quoted as being available to the Council.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

PROC45.
 

OLDER PEOPLE NURSING CARE BEDS:  AWARD OF CONTRACT 
(Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services - 
Agenda Item 7) 

 

  
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information) 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That, in accordance with CSO 11.3, approval be granted to award 
the two contracts to Kenwood Nursing Home and Newstead 
Nursing Home on the terms and conditions set out in the 
interleaved report. 

 
2. That it be noted that purchasing beds with the providers in 1 

above would provide both a fair price and financial security to the 
Council during the period of the contract. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 

 

PROC46.
 

TIER 2/3 YOUNG PERSONS SUBSTANCE MISUSE: CONTRACT 
EXTENSION (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, 
Performance, Partnerships And Communications) - Agenda Item 8) 

 

  
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information)  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.2, approval 
be granted to an extension of the Tier 2/3 Young Persons 
Substance Misuse Service Contract to the Mental Health Trust on 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-  
PPPC 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2007 

 

the terms and conditions set out in the interleaved report for a 
period of 3 months, commencing on 1 April 2007. 

 
2. That it be noted that the extension would support incoming 

contractors to manage the change over process and ensure that 
vulnerable young people in Haringey continued to have access to 
a substance misuse service. 

 
PROC47.
 

TIER 2/3 YOUNG PERSONS SUBSTANCE MISUSE: CONTRACT 
AWARD (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Performance, 
Partnerships and Communications) Agenda Item 9) 

 

  
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information) 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, 
approval be granted to award the Tier 2/3 Young Persons 
Substance Misuse Service Contract to In-volve on the terms 
and conditions set out in the interleaved report for a period of 
33 months, commencing on 1 July 2007, with an option to 
extend for a further period of up to 12 months.   

 
2. That it be noted that the Contract had been tendered in line 

with the Procurement Code of Practice, with the details of the 
scoring set out in the Appendix to the interleaved report, and 
that although this award of contract was not for the lowest bid, 
it represented best value to the Council.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE- 
PPPC 
 

PROC48.
 

TIER 2/3 STIMULANT/POLYDRUG TREATMENT SERVICE: AWARD 
OF CONTRACT (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, 
Performance, Partnerships And Communications) Agenda Item 10) 

 

  
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information)  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That, in accordance with CSO11.3, approval be granted to award 
the Stimulant/Polydrug Treatment Service to the Community Drug 
Project on the terms and conditions set out in the interleaved 
report for a period of 34 months, commencing on 1 June 2007, 
with an option to extend for a further period of up to 24 months.   

 
2. That it be noted that the Contract had been tendered in line with 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE- 
PPPC 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2007 

 

the Procurement Code of Practice with the details of the scoring 
set out in the Appendix to the interleaved report and that although 
this award of contract was not for the lowest bid, it represented 
best value to the Council.   

 
PROC49.
 

MEASURED TERM CONTRACT FOR THE REACTIVE BUILDING 
FABRIC REPAIRS AND MINOR MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL 
WORKS 2007/8 (Report of the Acting Director of Finance - Agenda Item 
11) 

 

  
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information)  
 
Clarification having been sought as to why the report recommended 
acceptance of other than the lowest tender submitted, we were advised 
that in practice the more integrated service provision from Inspace with 
their policy of multi-skilling of their trade’s personnel would show 
significant efficiency improvements in the delivery of the service and that 
such savings would more than compensate for the differences in the 
projected cost comparisons. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That, in accordance with CSO 11.3, approval be granted to award 
the Measured Term Contract for the Reactive Building Fabric 
Repairs and Minor Mechanical and Electrical Works 2007/8 
covering the works as set out in paragraph 5.3 of the interleaved 
report to Inspace on the terms and conditions set out in the 
interleaved report for a period of 1 year, commencing 1 April 
2007. 

 
2. That it be noted that the use of Haringey’s existing construction 

framework agreements was not possible as the type of reactive 
work to be undertaken and had not formed part of the initial 
specification for the framework agreements. 

 
3. That it be noted that from April 2008 it was proposed that the 

delivery of both reactive and planned maintenance works would 
be integrated under one contract and that this would be procured 
through the ‘Official Journal of the European Union’, likely to be 
based on a partnering approach and that at this stage it would not 
be practical to consider combining these two work elements due 
to the timescales required and the works that would still need to 
be undertaken to deliver such a proposal. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HP 

 
ANTONIA MALLETT 
Chair 
 


